

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
In the Supreme Court

APPEAL FROM CHARLESTON COUNTY  
Court of Common Pleas  
Jean H. Toal, Circuit Court Judge

Appellate Case No. 2020-000645

Mary Margaret Devey, Individually and as Personal  
Representative of the Estate of Robert L. Devey,..... Respondent,

v.

Johnson & Johnson; Johnson & Johnson Consumer, Inc.;  
CVS Pharmacy, Inc.; Piggly Wiggly Carolina Company,  
Inc.; Metropolitan Life Insurance Company; and Rite  
Aid of South Carolina, Inc ..... Defendants,

Of which Johnson & Johnson and Johnson & Johnson  
Consumer, Inc., are the ..... Petitioners.

*And*

Terran Dupree, ..... Respondent,

v.

Johnson & Johnson; Johnson & Johnson Consumer, Inc.;  
Imerys Talc America, Inc. f/k/a Luzenac America, Inc.;  
Piggly Wiggly Carolina Company, Inc.; CVS Pharmacy,  
Inc.; Rite Aid of South Carolina, Inc., ..... Defendants,

Of which Johnson & Johnson and Johnson & Johnson  
Consumer, Inc. are the ..... Petitioners.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SOUTH CAROLINA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, COALITION  
FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC., AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,  
AND SOUTH CAROLINA COALITION FOR LAWSUIT REFORM  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Mark A. Behrens ( <i>pro hac</i> pending)	Caroline M. Gieser (SC Bar #102718)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.	SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street, NW, Suite 1000	1230 Peachtree Street, Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20006	Atlanta, GA 30309
(202) 783-8400	(470) 867-6013
mbehrens@shb.com	cgieser@shb.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    CONSOLIDATED TRIALS ARE HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL TO DEFENDANTS, RAISING DUE PROCESS CONCERNS.....	3
II.   THERE ARE FEW, IF ANY, EFFICIENCIES TO BE GAINED BY CONSOLIDATING ASBESTOS CASES.....	7
A.    Consolidations Can Lengthen Trials And Burden Appellate Courts.....	7
B.    Consolidations Invite More Filings .....	9
III.  THE TREND IS TO BAR OR SHARPLY LIMIT CONSOLIDATIONS.....	10
A.    Consolidation Should Require Consent of All Parties or Be Limited to Members of the Same Household .....	10
B.    Individualized Justice Would Not Clog the Trial Courts.....	13
IV.   CLEAR GUIDELINES ARE NEEDED TO GOVERN CONSOLIDATION OF ASBESTOS CASES UNDER RULE 42(a).....	16
A. <i>Malcolm</i> Factors Should be Adopted to Limit the Risk of Prejudice and Confusion in Consolidated Asbestos Trials .....	16
B. <i>Malcolm</i> Criteria Would be Enhanced by Additional Guidance .....	17
C.    Application of the <i>Malcolm</i> Factors Demonstrates That The Circuit Court Erred in Consolidating the Instant Actions .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Bradford v. Coleman Catholic High Sch.</i> , 488 N.Y.S.2d 105 (App. Div. 1985).....	3
<i>Alexander v. AC &amp; S, Inc.</i> , 947 So. 2d 891 (Miss. 2007) .....	12
<i>Albert v. Allied Glove Corp.</i> , 944 So. 2d 1 (Miss. 2006).....	12
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Rogers</i> , 912 So. 2d 853 (Miss. 2005) .....	12
<i>Bailey v. N. Trust Co.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 513 (N.D. Ill. 2000) .....	7
<i>Bartel v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 603 (N.D. Ohio 2004), <i>aff'd sub nom. Lindstrom v. A-C Prod. Liab. Trust</i> , 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Cantrell v. GAF Corp.</i> , 999 F.2d 1007 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Central Wesleyan College v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 143 F.R.D. 628 (D.S.C. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 6 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Foster Wheeler LLC v. Superior Court</i> , No. A119429, 2007 WL 3230293 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 2, 2007).....	17
<i>Grayson v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 785 (N.D. Ga. 1994) .....	4
<i>Harold's Auto Parts, Inc. v. Mangialardi</i> , 889 So. 2d 493 (Miss. 2004).....	12
<i>Hasman v. G.D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 106 F.R.D. 459 (E.D. Mich. 1985) .....	4
<i>Hendrix v. Raybestos-Manhattan</i> , 776 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	7
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. v. Gregory</i> , 912 So. 2d 829 (Miss. 2005).....	12
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 911 A.2d 1176 (Del. Super. Ct. New Castle County), <i>appeal refused</i> , 906 A.2d 806 (Del. 2006).....	5
<i>In re Asbestos Personal Injury and Wrongful Death Litig. Global</i> , No. 24-X-87-048500, 2014 WL 895441 (Md. Cir. Ct. Baltimore City Mar. 5, 2014).....	11
<i>In re Brooklyn Navy Yard Asbestos Litig.</i> , 971 F.2d 831 (2d Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>In re Joint E. &amp; S. Dists. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 125 F.R.D. 60 (E.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	20
<i>In re Consol. Parlodel Litig.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 441, 447 (D.N.J. 1998) .....	17

<i>In re Repetitive Stress Injury Litig.</i> , 11 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>In re Van Waters &amp; Rogers, Inc.</i> , 145 S.W.3d 203 (Tex. 2004).....	16
<i>In re Welding Rod Fume Prods. Liab. Litig. Global</i> , Nos. 1:03CV17000, MDL 1535, 2006 WL 2869548 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 5, 2006) .....	17
<i>Janssen Pharmaceutica, Inc. v. Armond</i> , 866 So. 2d 1092 (Miss. 2004).....	4, 12
<i>Johnson v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>3M Co. v. Johnson</i> , 895 So. 2d 151 (Miss. 2005).....	12
<i>Malcolm v. Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig. (Abrams v. Foster Wheeler Ltd.)</i> , No. 108667/07, 2014 WL 3689333 (N.Y. Sup. July 18, 2014) .....	8-9
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig. (Andreadis v. ABB, Inc.)</i> , No. 190411/13, 2015 WL 4501189 (N.Y. Sup. July 24, 2015) .....	10
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig. (Carpozio v. A.C. &amp; S., Inc.)</i> , 22 Misc.3d 1109(A), 880 N.Y.S.2d 225 (Table), 2009 WL 104628 (N.Y. Sup. Jan. 9, 2009).....	4
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	6-7
<i>Sidari v. Orleans County</i> , 174 F.R.D. 275 (W.D.N.Y. 1996).....	4
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	7
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
Ga. Code Ann. § 51-14-11.....	13
Iowa Code § 686B.7 .....	13
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-4902(j).....	13
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 90.009 .....	13
W. Va. Code § 55-7G-8(d)(1).....	13
<b><u>RULES</u></b>	
La. Code of Civ. P. Art. 1561(B) .....	13

Mich. Supreme Court, AO No. 2006-6, Prohibition on “Bundling” Cases (Aug. 9, 2006), at <a href="http://courts.mi.gov/Courts/MichiganSupremeCourt/rules/Documents/Administrative%20Orders.pdf">http://courts.mi.gov/Courts/MichiganSupremeCourt/rules/Documents/Administrative%20Orders.pdf</a> .....	11
Mich. Supreme Court, Retention of AO No. 2006-6 (June 19, 2007), at <a href="https://casetext.com/case/retention-of-administrative">https://casetext.com/case/retention-of-administrative</a> .....	12
Miss. R. Civ. P. 20 .....	12
Ohio R. Civ. P. 42(A)(2).....	12
S.C. R. Civ. P. 42(a).....	<i>passim</i>

## **CASE MANAGEMENT ORDERS**

<i>In re King County Asbestos Cases</i> , No. 89-2-18455-9, Revised Consolidated Pretrial Style Order ¶ 1.11 (Wash. Super. Ct. King County Aug. 1, 2011), at <a href="https://kingcounty.gov/~media/courts/superior-court/docs/civil/asbestos-forms/revised-consolidated-pretrial-order-for-asbestos-cases-pdf.ashx?la=en">https://kingcounty.gov/~media/courts/superior-court/docs/civil/asbestos-forms/revised-consolidated-pretrial-order-for-asbestos-cases-pdf.ashx?la=en</a> .....	13
--	----

<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig.</i> , No. 782000/2017, Case Mgmt. Order, at XXV (July 20, 2017), at <a href="http://www.nycal.net/index.php/cmo/case-management-order/843-cmo-case-management-order/file">http://www.nycal.net/index.php/cmo/case-management-order/843-cmo-case-management-order/file</a> .....	13
--	----

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Peggy Ableman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Consolidation Effect: New York City Asbestos Verdicts, Due Process, and Judicial Efficiency</i> , 14 Mealey’s Asbestos Bankr. Rep. 1 (Apr. 2015), at <a href="http://asbestoslitigationwatch.org/sites/default/files/NYCAL%20Consolidation%20-%20Mealey%27s%20BK%20Report.pdf">http://asbestoslitigationwatch.org/sites/default/files/NYCAL%20Consolidation%20-%20Mealey%27s%20BK%20Report.pdf</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

James M. Beck, <i>Little in Common: Opposing Trial Consolidation in Product Liability Litigation</i> , 53 No. 9 DRI For The Def. 28 (Sept. 2011), at <a href="https://silo.tips/download/opposing-trial-consolidation-in-product-litigation">https://silo.tips/download/opposing-trial-consolidation-in-product-litigation</a> .....	3, 6
--	------

Richard O. Faulk, <i>Dispelling the Myths of Asbestos Litigation: Solutions for Common Law Courts</i> , 44 S. Tex. L. Rev. 945 (2003).....	10
--	----

Helen E. Freedman, <i>Product Liability Issues in Mass Torts—View from the Bench</i> , 15 Touro L. Rev. 685 (1999) .....	10
--	----

Patrick M. Hanlon & Anne Smetak, <i>Asbestos Changes</i> , 62 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 525 (2007) .....	5
---	---

Deborah R. Hensler, <i>Has the Fat Lady Sung? The Future of Mass Toxic Torts</i> , 26 Rev. Litig. 883 (2007).....	15
---	----

Irwin A. Horowitz & Kenneth S. Bordens, <i>The Consolidation of Plaintiffs: The Effects of Number of Plaintiffs on Jurors' Liability Decisions, Damage Awards, and Cognitive Processing of Evidence</i> , 85 J. of Applied Psychol. 909 (2000) .....	5
Irwin A. Horowitz & Kenneth S. Bordens, <i>The Limits of Sampling and Consolidation in Mass Tort Trials: Justice Improved or Justice Altered?</i> , 22 L. & Psychol. Rev. 43 (1998) .....	5
Francis E. McGovern, <i>The Defensive Use of Federal Class Actions in Mass Torts</i> , 39 Ariz. L. Rev. 595 (1997).....	9
'Medical Monitoring and Asbestos Litigation'—A Discussion with Richard Scruggs and Victor Schwartz, 17 Mealey's Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 19 (Mar. 1, 2002).....	8
Dr. Suresh Moolgavkar, Telephonic Deposition, <i>Pipes v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , No. CJ-2017-3487, at 26 (Okla. Dist Ct. Dec. 13, 2018).....	19
Linda S. Mullenix, <i>Reflections of a Recovering Aggregationist</i> , 15 Nev. L.J. 1445 (2015) ...	15
Eduardo Robreno, <i>The Federal Asbestos Product Liability Multidistrict Litigation (MDL-875): Black Hole or New Paradigm?</i> , 23 Widener L.J. 97 (2013).....	10, 14
Marc C. Scarella, et al., <i>The Philadelphia Story: Asbestos Litigation, Bankruptcy Trusts and Changes in Exposure Allegations from 1991-2010</i> , 27 Mealey's Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 1, 1 (Nov. 7, 2012) .....	8
Victor E. Schwartz & Leah Lorber, <i>A Letter to the Nation's Trial Judges: How the Focus on Efficiency Is Hurting You and Innocent Victims in Asbestos Liability Cases</i> , 24 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 247 (2000) .....	9
James Stengel, <i>The Asbestos End-Game</i> , 62 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 223 (2006) .....	9
Georgene Vairo, <i>Lessons Learned by the Reporter: Is Disaggregation The Answer to the Asbestos Mess?</i> , 88 Tul. L. Rev. 1039 (2014) .....	14
Michelle J. White, <i>Asbestos Litigation: Procedural Innovations and Forum Shopping</i> , 35 J. Legal Stud. 365 (June 2006).....	4, 7
Michelle J. White, <i>Why the Asbestos Genie Won't Stay in the Bankruptcy Bottle</i> , 70 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1319 (2002) .....	5
